

M.P. Case No. 305/2024  
Registration No.309/2024

Order, dated  
17.06.2025

Today the record is fixed for report.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the petitioner files hazira. One prayer is received from the concerned PS praying for allowing time for submission of report on the stated therein.

Let it be kept with the case record.

Perused the case record.

This Court finds it quite unfortunate to observe that despite having considerable spell of time to complete the enquiry, the concerned PS could not complete the enquiry which has been causing serious inconvenience to the justice delivery system.

Being the situation, I.C. Rampurhat PS is directed to complete the enquiry and to submit report thereof positively by 28.08.2025 in the light of the observation dated 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2013 of the Hon'ble Apex Court in Lalita Kumar Vs Govt of U.P. & Ors.

Fix on 28.08.2025 for report.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the I.C. Rampurhat PS for his information and compliance.

B.C - II to comply.

D/c.

A.C.J.M, Rampurhat,  
Birbhum  
JO CODE WB00869

A.C.J.M, Rampurhat,  
Birbhum  
JO CODE WB00869